

Ireland

Early notification, refunds for invalid General Employment Permit applications

Executive summary

Effective 16 January 2023, the Irish immigration authorities began conducting initial screenings of General Employment Permit applications to confirm whether they meet certain requirements and issuing full refunds to applicants if their applications are rejected during the initial screening.

Background

Since the introduction of the online application process in 2016, General Employment Permit applications were not subject to initial screenings, and the immigration authorities informed applicants of the application outcome only after the full application was assessed. Individuals whose applications were rejected were required to submit electronic funds transfer forms to the Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment (DETE) to receive the refund of the application processing fee and wait up to 12 weeks for the refund to be transferred to their accounts.

Key developments

On 16 January 2023, the DETE implemented the Return and Refund process for all General Employment Permit applications (new and extensions) as part of its efforts to streamline the online Employment Permits System. Under this new process, the DETE will conduct initial screenings for all General Employment Permit applications to verify whether they are supported by the mandatory documentation.

Applications that pass the initial screening will be cleared for processing. Individuals whose applications do not meet the

initial screening requirements will be notified, and they will receive:

- Full refund of the processing fees that they paid at the time of application submission (to the credit card used for payment)
- Detailed list of the issues noted in the application
- Instructions regarding how to correct these issues

Individuals whose applications do not pass the initial screening must submit another application after correcting all issues noted by the DETE.

Impact on employers

Employers that sponsor General Employment Permit applicants are expected to benefit from faster notifications regarding invalid applications, which may shorten overall immigration processing times for their employees.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 000484-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Michael Rooney

Partner - People Advisory Services Tel: +353 1 221 2857 Email: michael.rooney@ie.ey.com

Jim Ryan

Partner - People Advisory Services Tel: +353 1 221 2434 Email: jim.ryan@ie.ey.com

Rachel Dillon

Partner - People Advisory Services Tel: +353 1 221 2554 Email: rachel.dillon@ie.ey.com

Sinead Langan

Director - Head of Immigration Tel: +353 1 221 2443 <u>Email: s</u>inead.langan@ie.ey.com

Aislinn Stanton

Senior Manager - Immigration Tel: +353 1 221 1602 Email: aislinn.stanton@ie.ey.com